L R

TIPS LAY

XXIV

IV.—ESTIMATE OF IMMEDIATE (OST OF SCHEME.

92, We are now in a position to tound, on the preceding z155111{1]11t1(;11-:;,t¢111ren
estimate of the cost involved by the pension scheme propmumied Hhy
1 el 2 .
Select Committee on Aged Deserving Poor,

(1) Euttlead and Wales.

93. Estimating the total number of persons who

will be 65 vears of age and upwards in 1901 (¢/. ! e
a3 Y LrRne s’ ;l". - - - - - - - ; _.3)]‘,

paragraph 19) at } ’

(1) We  first assimme  that of this | No. :

T mumber 37 per cent. would i

have incomes exceeding the | §

pensionable limit of 10 a week - :

{ef. paragraph 5%. 37 per . i

cent. of 1,517,000 = - - 561,000 |

() We next assume that a further
27 per cent. wonld be disquali-
ficd by reason of their being - :
or lavinge been paupers GA i
pavagraph 42). 2% per cent. of ¢

517 - - - - 410000
[,h17.000 = - I 471,000
(3) We then deduct from the vemainder - - - . 46,000
No. :
a. L per cent. for aliens (7. para- _ i
-_-_!:mph 12y - .- - - 3,000 |
- . . c o ]
h. 2 per cent. for cviminals {of. ;
paragraph 28) - - - 11,000 |
e 2 percent.on aceonnt of p:n{}pirr l
lanaties (. Appendix V1L, !
) n‘l::) . PR 11,000
‘ P AR 25,000
(4) Lastly, we deduct from this vesiduum 10 per cent. 521,000
7 (am arhitiary percentage) for those who, t‘huugh
they have kept clear of Poor Law relief for |
20 vears preceding their old age, may be unable |
to adduce proof of industry or reasonable | 52,000
providence (¢f. paragraph 86) - - - - 52, 0
The immber of pensionable persons would then be - , 169,000

9.4, 1t should be ohserved that this number——469,000—is not \'erylhﬁerf:nt
: ) ‘ ) JTH Y Y . . » r
from the number of persons (486,000) among the poorer lfih!o;um.é:
classes, who would, according to the hypothetical computation which we
L "y b

have already made (¢ paragraph 84), be able to adduce divect proof of’

industry  or thrift; and when a closely similar result is :11'1'1\'(3:1_ ]:n‘
Ly two independent and wholly different processes, more reliance may he
placed in the eorrectness of such result.

95, The Select Committee proposed that the amount of the pension
should not be less than s a week (137, a year), or more than Is. a ;\ cek
(187, a year). according to the cost of living in the Tocality. _\\1(-3 t.l \.c..]f
that what (roughly speaking) the Committee bl in their minds was ar
award of 5+, a week in rural districts, ;xl}(l nf T }\'eck in urban II]STI-I(,'E:-»i
Now, though the total urban population is about double the tot::l 111:1‘}'
population in England and Wales, yet the number of :1ge‘(l‘ ]‘)L_()‘]l)(,llr:
relatively larger in rural districts than in urban districts, as nrug lf. ui
expected, owing to the tendency of the young to migrate to towns, am
of the old to return to villages.® Tt is probable, then. that balancing

# [t may be well to note in this conneetion that, owing to the niwrked loeal \'u'li{c]t-llc:s 1(1—: the

coportions of people at advaneed ages o the total population (7. nete to Table C. in
Nppendis ¥ T6) inei f Jaree of # pension scheme would vary materially io
Appendix V.—1, p 76), the incidence of the charge of & pension A A
different parts of the conntry.

+

|
:
]
3
1
3
il
1
i

LT s s w s

XXY

these considerations one against another, we shall not be over-estimating:
the cost of the Sclect Committee’s scheme if we take 65 a week as the.
average allowance to saceesstul applicants for pensions,

96. On this assumption, the ageregate initial cost in England and Wales

HEL MUY = 45w 5 - 4y

would be "= =7,316,000/. per annum,

97. This estimate makes no allowance for the cost of ardministering -
the pension scheme : and though we have no certain data whatever on
which to compute the administrative expenses, it is tolerably evident that
they must he not inconsiderable.

95. We niay safely presame that the Committees, who are to constitute
the Pension Authority in cach Union, would need officers to mvestigate
applications and perform duties analogous to those of Relieving Officers ;.
that they would require some elerieal assistance ; and  that they
would Dave to hire a room in which to wmeet for the conduct of
business.  The services of a pension officer could ladly cost Jess than 1007
a vear, and a moderate allowance to make for office expenses would seem
to he 504 a year. As there are 650 unions in England and Wales, the:
aggregate cost on these accomnts would he 97,0004 a vear.  But then there
would also be the expenses conmected with the payment of the pensioners.
It is clear that pensioners could not all e expected to present themselves at
the office of the PPension Authority ; for, however central it might. be, the-
distanees to De traversed in single Unions would, more often than not, he-
considerable. It would, therefore, he requisite to have more than one, or
perhaps several local paymasters, or to have resort to the Post Office M oney
Order system, asthe Select Committee apparently had in contemplation.
The second alternative would prohably he the best ; but the expense of”
disbursing the money would, of course, greatly depend on the frequency
of the pay day. Poor Law relief is, we understaid, distributed weeklyas arnde..
On the other hand, retired sailors and soldiers only draw their pensions.
every quarter. Perhaps we may assume that, in a general pension schenie,
fortmightly payments woull sufiice.  Now, we find that under the Post
Oftice Money Order system, the cost is put at about 3. per order issucd
and paid; and, as 26 payments of a penston would cost 6x. 6d. a vear, the
anmual cost per cent. of a pension amounting to Gx. a week, or 157 12« a
vear, would he about two per cent.  Suppusing that the pension officer were
able to pay a proportion of the pensioners himself, say, a quarter,.
representing those who reside within a short distance from the central office,.
we should then have to apply the Money Order system to the remainder:
and two per cent. of three-fourths of 7,316,000/ or 2,487,000/, represents.
a cost of 110,000/ a year, which, together with the estimated expenses
connected with the central oftice (97,0004 a vear), would hring the total.
expenses to about 3 per cent. per anunm on the amount expended in-
pensions.  Being unable to make any better suggestion, we propose to
take this pereentage as a rough approximation of the cost of adminis-
tering a pension scheme.®

’.
'

99. We should have, therefore, to add to the estimated agure-

gate cost (ahove) of - - - - - - - - - 7,316,000
3 per cent. for administrative expenses, or - - - - - 219,000-

which would Dbring the total cost of the pension scheme in
England and Wales to - - - - - - - - 7,535,000

ar, in round ficures - - - - ) - - - - 7,530,000

* We onght perhaps to state that the expenses of management incurred by Friendly Societies
are considerably in excess of this percentage, though a great part of their work is voluntary and
unpaid.  Indeed, according to the returns made to the Registrar by a Iarge nummber of ordinary
Friendly Socicties, those expenses in 1897 avernged 1s. 94 in the £, of thei total receipts, and as.
much as 124 per cent. of the actual henefits received ; while the expenses of the affiliated onders,
which have a more complete organisation, are proportionately about twice as mach.  1f Judged
by this analogy, onr estimate of expenses for acdmimstering a pension scheme wonld appear to Le-
insnflicient.

HIZ2, «




- NXVi XNVil t

RETE Py simerpatet. o TR

(2.) Seotlend. (3.} Lretund.

; : 100, Estimating the total number of persons who .103. ]',..-'_tim:lting t.hc total nmuher of persons who
B will he 65 years of age and upwards m 1901 («f No. will e 65 years of age aml upwards in 1901 (¢/ \
o v TR e p—— )Y, S YT
parapraph 21) at - - - - - - - 221,000 paragraph 23) at - - - - - - ) SO0
¥ ) (1) We first assume that 35 per )
i cent. of this mumber wonkd No. (1) We first assume that 37 per No,
i' have ineomes exceeding  the . cent. l.!f this number wonld
i pensiomable Hmit of 10< a week have incomes  exceeding  the
(ef. pavagraph G5) 35 per ‘ penstonable limit of 10< 1 werk
cent. of 221,000 = - - - T,000 (¢«f. paragraph  70). 37 per
. - . cent, llf :.’7?",”00: - - - ]03.0”0
(2) We pext assume that a further : '
16 per cent. wonld he disquali- ] i
fied v reason of their heing - L (2) “_9 next assume that o further !
i . or having been paupers  (of. 4 25 per cent. would he disquali- |
EE pamgaph 46). 16 per cent. _ i fied hy reason of their heing or !
PRI of 221,000 = - - - - 39,000 having heen panpers (of. para- i
BE ] : :_-'t-‘lllll A0L 25 per cent. of |
: | 112,000 ; 28000= - o L 70,000
3 , _ By ‘ | A 17,000
' 3) Wethen deduct from the remainder, viz. - - 109,000 j e
b
= a. 07 per cent. for aliens (of. i
pavagraph 13 a uwegligille | : (3) We then deduct from the remainder, viz, - - 105,000
' (uantity - - - - — ’
f - ho 2 oper cent. for eriminals (of. ! a. 08 per cent, for aliens (cf. Xo.
- parageaph %) - - _— 2.000 g pavagraph 14} a negligible
) 3 quantity - - - - .
. Ounacconnt of pangeer Innaties 4
(of. Appendix VI, o 93) - 1,500
: : _ : _ b 2 per cent. for eriminals (of. :
e 3,500 paragraph 28y - - - 2 000
(1) Lastly, we dediet from this residuom of - - - 105,500 . - e ob account of pauper Tanatics
(of- Appendix VIL, p. 92y - 1,500
10 per cent. for those failing to produce proof ki — 3.300
of industry or veasonable providence (. ; —
paragraph 89), viz. - - - - - 10,500 ]
— i
The wamber of pensionable persons would () Lastly, we deduct from this residuum of - - 101.500
then be - - - - - - - 95,000 ] '
; 10 per cent. for those failing to produce proof
E of industry or reasomable provideice (/.
; pavagraph 91), viz. - - - - . 10,500
101. As the whban population in proportion to the total population of % _ : e
Neotlind  may be taken to be velatively less than in England, it s The mumber of pensionable persons would then he
reasonable to suppose that the average pension allowed under the scheme ‘r_ in round figures - - - . .. 91,000
wounld be less than the mean of 5« and 7= a week : and perhaps we may :
asstme that S« 6. would be suflicient to represent the average amount of
pensions awarded to suecessful applicants in Scotland. | 04 TF wo a .
. - 104 If we assume that the average amount awarded as pension i
Treland woqk'l be the sime as that in Scotland, viz, 5« 6d. a week, the
102, On this assumption, the aggregate cost in Scotland wonld  he agaregate "“t“ﬂ cost of the Pension Scheme in Ircland would be
SRR 2 1,339,0000. 0 andd, i there be added to this sum 3 per eent. for SRS = 1,301,000/ ; and, if we add 3 per cent. for administeative

expenses, or 39,000/, 3t cost would amount to 1,340,000/, or (in round

administrative expenses, or 41,0004 per annum, the agoresate initial cost ’ !
1 ] RSICE figares) 1,350,000/

of the pension scheme wounld he 1,400,000/,




!
h

A 80
XXVill
(4.) United Kingeon.
103. Tt will be convenient to give the following Tab],c, showing the t.‘).tz',l
. estimated cost of giving eftect to the Sclect Commttee’s recommendations
o4 - ] . Y - = - e
3 in the three parts of the United Kingdom together.
I LEngland. . i United
:‘ and Wales. Scotland, Treland. Kingden.
: | l ] f 63 f .\'". .\‘U. N". ;\'ﬂ.
Lsthmated numiaer of persons over b years o . X
i e n 1901 L P T T 1.517.000 221,000 275,000 2 (16,000
: g : o
3 Deddurt - ) _ i
-(1.) For those whose incontes exceed 10s a week 561,000 ‘ 17,000 103,000 141,000
-{2.) For paupers - - - . - - 410,000 35,000 70,000 215,000
.(3.) For alicus, criminals and hunatics - 25,000 - 3500 3,500 32,000
.(4.) Tor inability to comply with thrift test - : 52,000 10,500 10,200 2,700
Toran DEDUCTIONS - - - 1,048,000 126,000 186,700 1,360,700
Estimated numbier of pensionable persons - - 469,000 95,000 491,000 635,000
EA ' £ L. £
Estimated cost - - - - - - =! 7316000 1,359,000 1,301,000 9,976,000
- Akl Administrative expenses (3 per cent.) - - 219,000 41,000 39,000 299,000
Torar Estivarep Cost - - £ 7,535,000 1,400,000 1,340,000 10,275,000
? l o
Ix Rouxp Ferwes - - - £ 7.550,000 ¢ 1,400,000 I 1,350,000 10,300,000
|

PR VTP e JIL. e 0 P I

S

[

TP

e A P L ST i

e

.

XXIX

V. ESTIMATE OF ULTIMATE COST OF SCHEME.

106. We shall now endeavour to form some estimate of the cost of the
Select Committee’s Pension Scheme after it has been put into operation,
and in so doing to indicate the annual expenditure which it would probably
entail in the years 1911 and 1921.

(1.) Lngland and Wales.

107. In framing this estimate, we have to take into account not only the
prospective increase of aged persons in the course of the next 20 years, but
also the certainty that many aged persons, who are, under the present
system, receiving Poor Law relief, would be able, in gradually increasing
numbers, to satisfy the pension authority.

108. It is probable that the larger proportion of aged persons in receipt
-of indoor relief would have to remain inmates of workhouses, partly by
reason of inability through physical or mental infirmity to live at home, even
if they were awarded a pension. But, however that may be, as we are only
-concerned with the financial aspect of the pension scheme, we may leave out,
of consideration the substitution of pensions for indoor relief, hecause the
cost of an inmate in a workhouse is estimated to be from v 1d. to 4s. 8d.
a week® which does not fall far short of the pension charge, and thus the
nct expense of administering indoor relief and of granting a pension would
he much the same.

109. We need, therefore, only take into account the probable extent to
which pensions would take the place of outdoor relief ; and this we can only
<lon a hypothetical manner. The assumption which we propose to make, in
the absence of any better one, is that by 1911 one-third, and that by 1921
two-thirds, of the present number of outdoor paupers above 65 years of age
will have become pensioners.

110. This assumption involves some computation of the present cost of
outdoor relief accorded to aged persons, hecause there would he a saving
of expense on that account to be set off against the increased pension charge ;
amd, after consultation with those most conversant with the administration
of the English Poor Law, we are of opinion that the average of such outdoor
relief may be considered to be 3s per head per week. For this purpose, we
think that we should take the number of outdoor paupers of 65 years and

upwards to be the number which the day’s count in July last established,

namely (¢7. paragraph 36) 210,000, excluding medical relief cases; in other
words, that 210,000 persons may be regarded as the average number of
persons over 65 to whom outdoor relief, at the average rate of 3v. a
week per head, is awarded throughout the year. On thesc suppositions
the total annuval expense of outdoor paupers over 65 years of age is
Ex@A = 1,638,000/  Accordingly, by 1911 the saving wnder the head
of outdoor relief would be one-tliird of 1,638,000/ or 546,000/, and by
1921 it would be two-thirds of 1,638,000/, or 1,092,000/

111. In estimating the cost which the scheme would entail when in
operation, we have to assume that the number of persons with incomes of
10s. a week only or less would continue relatively to be the same as now.

* Cf. Report frem the Seleet Committee on the Cottage Homes Ril), No. 271 f 1899, p. 25 of
the Minutes of Evidence.

2932, h

Lp 57




	目次に戻る（Return to contents）

